Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 350 OF 2017

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS FRASIER, MACDONALD, VANSELOW, MONTESI, BRAYMER, MCDEVITT AND LEGGETT

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH WARRENSBURG LAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANING, INC. FOR LAUNDRY SERVICES AT COUNTRYSIDE ADULT HOME (WC 47-17)

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has advertised for proposals for laundry services at Countryside Adult Home (WC 47-17), and

WHEREAS, the Director of Countryside Adult Home has reviewed the proposal and recommended that the contract be awarded to Warrensburg Laundry and Dry Cleaning, Inc., 11 Richards Avenue, Warrensburg, N.Y. 12885, the sole bidder for laundry services at Countryside Adult Home, for an amount not to exceed Forty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$45,000), for a term commencing on September 1, 2017 and terminating on August 31, 2018, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Purchasing Agent notify Warrensburg Laundry and Dry Cleaning, Inc. of the acceptance of their proposal, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is authorized and directed to execute an agreement with Warrensburg Laundry and Dry Cleaning, Inc. for laundry services at Countryside Adult Home for an amount not to exceed Forty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$45,000), for a term commencing on September 1, 2017 and terminating on August 31, 2018, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Budget Code A.6030 470 Countryside Adult Home, Contract.